BYLAW NO. 9533

The Sidewalk Clearing Amendment Bylaw, 2018

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Sidewalk Clearing Amendment Bylaw, 2018.*

Purpose

2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend Bylaw No. 8463, *The Sidewalk Clearing Bylaw, 2005* to permit owners and occupants in specified areas of the City of Saskatoon's Business Improvement Districts to clear material from adjacent sidewalks onto the street, and to update the City department to which enforcement authority under the Bylaw is delegated.

Bylaw No. 8463 Amended

3. The Sidewalk Clearing Bylaw, 2005 is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

Section 7 Amended

- 4. Section 7 is amended by:
 - (a) striking out "If this is impractical the person may place the snow or ice or other loose debris in the roadway adjacent to such sidewalk but must do so in such a manner that it does not create a hazard or interfere with the use of the roadway.";
 - (b) renumbering it as subsection 7(1); and
 - (c) adding the following subsections after subsection (1):
 - "(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), in the areas listed in Schedule "B", the owner or occupant of adjoining property may clear or remove snow or ice or other loose debris from a sidewalk by causing it to be placed in the roadway adjacent to

- such sidewalk but must do so in such a manner that it does not create a hazard or interfere with the use of the roadway.
- (3) Notwithstanding subsection (1), if clearing or removing snow or ice or other loose debris from a sidewalk by causing it to be placed upon private property is impractical the owner or occupant of adjoining property may place the snow or ice or other loose debris in the roadway adjacent to such sidewalk but must do so in such a manner that it does not create a hazard or interfere with the use of the roadway."

Section 8 Amended

- 5. (1) Subsection 8(1) is amended by striking out "Infrastructure Services" and substituting "Community Services".
 - (2) Subsection 8(2) is amended by:
 - (a) striking out "Infrastructure Services" and substituting "Community Services"; and
 - (b) striking out "municipal inspectors" and substituting "bylaw inspectors".

Section 10 Amended

- 6. Clause 10(3)(a) is amended by:
 - (a) striking out " Infrastructure Services" and substituting "Community Services"; and
 - (b) striking out "municipal inspectors" and substituting "bylaw inspectors".

Section 11 Amended

- 7. Clause 11(1)(a) is amended by:
 - (a) striking out "Infrastructure Services" and substituting "Community Services"; and
 - (b) striking out "municipal inspectors" and substituting "bylaw inspectors".

Schedule "A" Amended

8. Schedule "A" is repealed and the schedule attached as Schedule "A" to this Bylaw is substituted.

New Schedule "B"

9. Schedule "B" to this Bylaw is added as Schedule "B" to Bylaw No. 8463.

Coming into Force

10. This Bylaw shall come into force on the day of its final passing.

Read a first time this	day of	, 2018.
Read a second time this	day of	, 2018.
Read a third time and passed this	day of	, 2018.

Schedule "A"

"Schedule "A"

The areas to which Subsection 5(2) of this Bylaw applies are the areas as outlined on the maps attached to and forming part of this Schedule "A", namely:

(a)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 1;
(b)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 2;
(c)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 3;
(d)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 4;
(e)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 5;
(f)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 6;
(g)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 7;
(h)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 8;
(i)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 9;
(j)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 10; and
(k)	Sidewalk Clearing Area 11."

Schedule "B"

"Schedule "B"

The areas to which Subsection 7(2) of this Bylaw applies are the designated areas of the Business Improvement Districts as outlined on the maps attached to and forming part of this Schedule "B", namely:

(a)	Sutherland B.I.D;
(b)	Broadway Ave B.I.D;
(c)	Riversdale B.I.D; and
(d)	Downtown B.I.D."